vital need, often as the only resource a student has in coping with addiction in themselves or a caretaker, violence in their 

home, or lack of parental involvement - all factors associated with risk for gang involvement. Under our CalGRIP 

program ERUSD counselors provided 6,706 hours of therapeutic mental health services to seven hundred 

and eighty-one (781) at-risk students!    

5). The Teen Court program was expanded and enhanced under the CalGRIP grant. The Office of Juvenile 

Justice and Delinquency Prevention (OJJDP) Model Program Guide found positive results for first time juvenile 

offenders that Teen Courts significantly reduced repeat offending.